
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee 
Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 22 June 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 June 2023 
 
 

Membership  Portfolio 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Leader of the Council 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Finance, Planning and 

Performance 
Councillor Una O'Halloran Executive Member for Homes and Communities 
Councillor Rowena Champion Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and 

Transport 
Councillor John Woolf Executive Member for Community 
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs 
Councillor Nurullah Turan Executive Member for Health and Social Care 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo Executive Member for Children, Young People and 

Families 
Councillor Roulin Khondoker Executive Member for Equalities, Culture & Inclusion 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Please note 
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items 

may involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may 
need to be excluded for that part of the meeting if necessary.   
 

Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the 
public - none 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the i
[...]
ons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
   

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 20 July 2023



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  18 May 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 May 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward, Una 
O'Halloran, Rowena Champion, John Woolf, 
Santiago Bell-Bradford, Nurullah Turan, 
Michelline Ngongo and Roulin Khondoker 

 
Also: Councillors      Benali Hamdache, Ernestas Jegorovas-

Armstrong and Caroline Russell 

 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

 

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
None. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None. 
 

114 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

115 APPOINTMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To appoint Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair), Councillor Una 

O’Halloran, Councillor Roulin Khondoker and Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 
as members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee and 
Councillors Rowena Champion, Diarmaid Ward, John Woolf, Michelline Ngongo 

and Nurullah Turan as substitutes, for the municipal year 2023/2024, or until 
successors are appointed. 
(b) To appoint Councillor Troy Gallagher, Councillor Jason Jackson and 

Councillor Asima Shaikh as observers of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Committee, for the municipal year 2023/2024, or until successors are 
appointed. 

(c) To appoint Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz to the Associated Joint 
Committee – London Councils’ Grants Committee and Councillors Khondoker, 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Executive -  18 May 2023 

 

2 
 

Ngongo, O’Halloran and Woolf as deputies, for the municipal year 2023/24, or 
until successors are appointed.  

(d) To appoint Councillor Paul Convery as the Council’s representative at 
shareholder meetings of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London 
LGPS CIV Limited), for the municipal year 2023/24, or until a successor is 

appointed.  
 
Reasons for the decision –  to appoint members to various committees and 

organisations to ensure Council representation. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

116 PROPOSAL ON THE FUTURE OF COPENHAGEN AND VITTORIA 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the responses to the formal representation period of the statutory 
notice on a proposal to amalgamate Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools, 

as detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Families, be noted. 
(b) That, based on the feedback received during the statutory notice period 

and the earlier information consultation, the Council proceed with the proposal 
to amalgamate Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools and implement the 
statutory proposals to discontinue Copenhagen Primary School and move 

Vittoria Primary School to the Copenhagen Primary School site, with effect 
from 31 August 2023 and to increase the capacity of Vittoria Primary School 
from 210 to 315, with effect from 1 September 2023. 
 

Reasons for the decision – To progress the next stage in the School 
Organisation Plan to confidently manage surplus capacity in Islington schools 
to ensure the best outcomes for children and young people and sustainability 

of schools.  
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
117 UNDER 5S CHILDCARE FEE INCREASE CONSULTATION  

 

RESOLVED: 
(a)  To approve under 5s childcare fee increases with the following 
adjustments:   

 
 Reduce the increase to fees for higher earning households from 8% 

down to 6% in year 1  

 Raise the household income threshold for a 6% increase in year 1 from 
£90K (band 9) to £100K and above (bands 10, 11 and non-
subsidised/marketed)   

 Review increases in year 2 and 3 for household incomes above £100K 
depending on inflation, occupancy at council subsidised nurseries, and 

Page 2



Executive -  18 May 2023 

 

3 
 

the financial implications of the new free childcare entitlements outlined 
in the spring budget 2023  

(b) To approve the consultation report to allow for implementation of the 
childcare fee increases in September 2023. 

 

Reasons for the decision – To accord with the Council’s standard policy to 
increase childcare fees by 2% each September, delivering a saving of £100k 
against the childcare subsidy budget. 

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

118 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE REPORT - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES TRANSITIONS  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve the responses to the recommendations of the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee on “Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

Transitions”, as detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Families.  
(b) To note the further work proposed to consolidate and build on the 

improvements to date, also as detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for the decision – to respond to the recommendations in the report of 

the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

119 SOBELL LEISURE CENTRE FACILITIES CHANGES  
The Executive Member for Health and Social Care outlined the Council’s 
rationale for proposing not to reinstate the ice rink at the Sobell Leisure 

Centre. 
 
A number of members of the public and councillors asked questions about the 

proposals in the report which were responded to by the Executive Member for 
Health and Social Care and Council officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Council was minded not to reinstate an ice rink at the Sobell 
Leisure Cen
[...]
00m Corporate Energy Provision 

 -£5.509m Energy and Inflation Smoothing Reserve drawdown 

 -£3.221m Social Care Reserve drawdown 

 -£1.314m Capital Financing Reserve drawdown 

 -£6.511m Budget Risk and Insurance Reserve drawdown 

 -£5.000m General Contingency 

1.2. The provisional outturn for the HRA is an in-year deficit of +£12.987m, a +£16.366m 

increase from the previous reported position.  

1.3. Capital expenditure of £152m has been delivered against a revised 2022/23 budget of 
£169m representing 90% spend against budget. The variance is predominantly due to non-

COVID-19 related delays across the programme. 

2. Recommendations  

2.1. To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by variance at Appendix 1 

and service area at Appendix 2. (Section 3, Table 1, and Appendix 1 and 2) 

2.2. To note the overall 2022/23 GF net break-even position after application of reserves and 
contingencies. (Section 3 and Table 1) 

2.3. To approve the inter-departmental virements as at month 12. (Appendix 2).  

2.4. To agree the creation of new reserves, the outturn transfers to/from reserves, the 
movements between reserves and the provisional GF and HRA reserves balances, and to 

delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to agree any further movements to/from 

reserves related to finalising the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

2.5. To agree the drawdowns from the corporate transformation fund in 2022/23. (Paragraph 

4.70-4.72 and Appendix 3) 

2.6. To note the Collection Fund monitoring position at month 12. (Paragraphs 4.86 to 4.101) 

2.7. To note the Energy Price Analysis summary as at month 12. (Paragraphs 4.102 to 4.111) 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



   

 

   

 

2.8. To note progress on delivering the 2022/23 savings. (Paragraph 3.7 and Appendix 5) 

2.9. To note the HRA in-year deficit of (+£12.987), fully funded from a lower contribution to HRA 
reserves than planned in the original budget. (Section 5 and Appendix 1 and 2)  

2.10. To note the 2022/23 capital outturn and financing of the 2022/23 capital programme. 
(Section 6, and Appendix 6)  

2.11. To approve the re-profiling of the 2022/23 capital outturn budget variances into the 2023/24 

capital programme, with the exception of variances that are underspends rather than re-
profiling in nature, and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to agree any further 

capital financing adjustments related to finalising the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
(Section 6 and Appendix 6)  

3. Revenue Summary 

3.1. A summary position of the 2022/23 GF provisional outturn is shown in Table 1, with a 

breakdown by individual variance in Appendix 1. 

Table 1 - 2022/23 GF Over/(Under)Spend 

Directorate 
Outturn 
Total £m 

Month 10  
Total £m 

Change to 

Previous £m 

Adults  7.893 3.338 4.555 

Chief Executive’s  0.165 0.133 0.032 

Children’s Services  2.606 5.708 -3.102 

Community Engagement and Wellbeing - - - 

Community Wealth Building  1.448 2.888 -1.440 

Environment  5.213 4.341 0.872 

Homes and Neighbourhoods  -0.452 -0.719 0.267 

Public Health  - - - 

Resources  0.359 0.274 0.085 

Total: Directorates  17.232 15.963 1.269 

Corporate  5.723  5.298  0.425 

Total: General Fund  22.956 21.261  1.695 

Less: Energy Provision  -1.400  -1.400  -    

Less: Energy and Inflation Reserve 

Drawdown  
-5.509  -5.509  -  

Less: Capital Financing Drawdown for 

Capital Impact on Revenue 
-1.314                       - -1.314  

Less: Social Care Reserve Drawdown  -3.221  -3.338  0.117  

Less: General Contingency  -5.000  -5.000  -    

Net: General Fund  6.511 6.014  -0.497 

Less: Budget Risk and Insurance 
Drawdown 

-6.511  -    -6.511  

Revised Net: General Fund  -    6.014  6.014  

Page 10



   

 

   

 

3.2. The 2022/23 corporate energy provision of -£1.400m and the energy and inflation reserve of 
-£5.509m have been applied against the gross GF position to offset the significant increase 

in estimated energy-related cost
[...]
ommunity garden with 65 
respondents raising this: respondents expressed how much their children and the wider 

community had benefited from this asset in an area with little or no green or outdoor space 
and the daily educational benefits this brought to all pupils at the school. 

2.11.Respondents also commented on the numbers of children with Special Educational Needs 

and Disabilities and other children with vulnerabilities and the detrimental impact closing 
the school would have on these groups. 

2.12.Although not directly related to this proposal, respondents were keen to share their 
disagreement with the recent Ofsted grading, which judged the school to be inadequate. 
Some are hopeful that the Department for Education will appoint an academy sponsor as it 

would avert closing the school. 

2.13.Within the timeline of the consultation, we also received a petition with 133 signatories 

asking that a school remain on the site and that all staff remain part of that school. Most 
signatories of the petition stated they were parents, and we do not know if they also 
submitted a response to the proposal.  

3. Recommendations  

3.1. To review and consider the responses to the consultation.  

3.2. This report recommends that the Executive proceeds with the proposal to close Pooles 
Park Primary school to address the significant decline in pupil numbers if the Department 

for Education do not identify an academy sponsor, and on the basis that the Executive 
makes a series of commitments set out at 3.4 to address the significant concerns and 
issues raised during the consultation.      

3.3. This would initiate the next stage of the prescribed process, which is to issue a statutory 
notice of the proposal, of which a draft is attached at Appendix D.  

3.4. Based on the feedback received during the consultation, this report recommends that the 
council also makes the following commitments: 

3.4.1. To offer individual support to pupils and their families with transition from the point 

a decision is taken through to the settling into a new school 

3.4.2. To work with local headteachers of nearby Islington schools to support the school 

and its families. There are places available for every child at Pooles Park in nearby 
Islington schools, all of which would provide this support should the proposal to 
close proceed. 

3.4.3. To work in partnership with a local group to develop the community garden into a 
Forest School provision that can be accessed by local Islington schools in the area 

as part of their curriculum offer during school time. 

3.4.4. To develop a clear plan for the ongoing use and management of the garden also 
as a community garden.   

3.4.5. To carefully consider the long-term future of the Pooles Park Primary School site 
and how it can be retained for educational and community purposes 

 

Page 69



4. Introduction 

4.1. Birth rates in Islington have reduced significantly and this decline is projected to continue.  
This is leading to falling rolls and a high level of surplus capacity in Islington’s primary 
schools with vacancies in reception at 20% in October 2022. 

4.2. The School Organisation Plan sets out the approach as to how we will confidently manage 
this surplus capacity in our schools to ensure the best outcomes for our children and 

young people and sustainability of schools. The plan sets the strategic direction for pupil 
place planning across the borough and has been developed alongside the Education Plan 
to ensure that the principles applied to managing our school estate reflect our corporate 

and political commitment to driving educational excellence through inclusive and 
sustainable schools and supports the delivery of a quality educational experience for all 

children and young people through a diverse curriculum offer. 

4.3. We have a duty to ensure that sufficient schools are available at primary and secondary 
stages of education in the local area, and for ch
[...]
e with 
Collective Acting Studio on the terms set out in the exempt Appendix 2, with any non-
material amendments on the detailed lease terms delegated to the Corporate Director for 
Community Wealth Building. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To authorise the Corporate Director for Community Wealth Building, following consultation 
with the Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People, to grant an underlease of Platform the Laundry Hornsey Road on the terms set out 
in exempt Appendix 2. 
 
To delegate any decisions on non-material amendments to the detailed underlease terms 
to the Corporate Director of Community Wealth Building 
 

 

3. Background  
 

3.1 The responsibility and liability of Platform returning to the Council has created a substantial 
budget risk that needs to be addressed but also an opportunity to support the local 
education and creative arts sector, as well as deriving significant social benefits. 
 

3.2    

 
 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following a market warming exercise the council received three formal proposals in 
respect of the letting of the building.  All three organisations making proposals have fully 
engaged, demonstrating a desire to enter into an underlease with the council which would 
remove the unbudgeted financial costs currently falling to the council. 
   
Discussions with prospective tenants have emphasised the Council’s desire for the 
continued support of creative youth activities and delivering tangible social value. The 
social value commitments would form part of the underlease as well as the commitment to 
support existing users such as Gainctl, Company 3, Ambitious Academy and others. 
 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Following a review of the proposals received the recommendation is to let the building to a 
single tenant, Collective Acting Studio on the terms set out in the Exempt Appendix 2.   
 
The Executive is therefore asked to authorise entering into the agreement for lease and 
s
[...]
lington.gov.uk 

 

Financial Implications Author: Abdulrazak Kassim 
Tel: 0207 527 5512 
Email: Abdulrazak.Kassim@islington.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications Author: Helen Coyle 
Tel: 020 7527 3082 
Email: helen.coyle@islington.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Page 126



Appendix 1 Location Plan 
 
Platform, The Laundry, Hornsey Road Baths, 2 Tiltman Place, 
Islington, London N7 7EE 
 
 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Community Wealth Building 
Islington Town Hall, London N1 2UD 

Report of: Cllr Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Planning and  
         Performance . 

Meeting of: Executive 

Date:  22nd June 2023  

Ward(s): Bunhill 

 

Subject: Redevelopment of Finsbury Leisure 
Centre 

1. Synopsis  
1.1 The redevelopment of Finsbury Leisure Centre aims to replace the existing leisure 

centre with new leisure facilities and 200 new homes of which 100 will be council 
homes. This is an increase on the 176 home scheme proposed at the point of the last 
report to Executive. The scheme creates a masterplan for the whole site and includes a 

new medical centre and much improved public spaces. The Council also plans to make 
parallel investments in the neighbouring Ironmonger Row Baths, Toffee Park Adventure 

Playground, and Radnor Street Gardens. 
 

1.2 Since commencement of detailed design in May 2022, the project has materially 

developed such that consultancy fees have also increased.  The project therefore seeks 
approval for additional spend given the expanded scheme, time related delays and 
necessary preconstruction services until the end of design stage 3.  The detail is 

included in two appendices. These are exempt due to commercially sensitive content. 
 

1.3 To help mitigate construction cost risk, it is also proposed the Council enters into a Pre-
Construction Service Agreement (PCSA) for the project.  Total fees (excluding PCSA) 
represent 12.6% of the current forecast construction costs of £86m. This is a 

reaso
[...]
and PCSA costs up until the end of 

design stage 3, including amounts already spent as described in Appendix 1 to this 
report, and summarised in Table 1. This represents an increase of £2.85m. 

b) approve an increase in the capital budget of £2.65m in respect of fees up to design 

stage 2, reflecting an increase in budget from £1.6m to £4.25m funded by £0.200m 
from reduced costs of RIBA stage 3-4 and £2.450m additional borrowing. 

c) approve the Council entering into a Pre-Construction Service Agreement, with an 
estimated value of £0.9m, subject to contract 

d) note that additional Executive approval will be sought prior to submission of a 

planning application and prior to award of a construction contract. 
e) note that the current estimated scheme cost through to construction is estimated at 

£131.757m (excluding optimism bias). There will be a need for additional funding to 
meet the optimism bias and this amount will be confirmed once a full assessment has 
taken place. 

3. Background 

3.1. Context 

3.1.1 The Executive Key Decision Procurement Strategy for Design Team Appointment in 
January 2022 sanctioned the use of the Perfect Circle framework to appoint a design 
team based on an indicative programme, estimated cost and the associated viability 

assessment using an NEC 3 option G form of contract, as drafted by Pick Everard. It also 
provided delegated authority to the SRO. It also sanctioned the proposal to seek early 

contractor advise by way for example of a Pre-Construction Service Agreement (PCSA). 
Page 130



 

 
3.1.2 The project subsequently experienced material scope changes and programme 

extensions and which created a requirement for increased fee expenditure considered by 
the project board in February 2023.  

 

3.2. Cost (Fees) 

3.2.1 Appendix 1 (exempt section) sets out in detail the fee summary and proposal, based on a 
combination of known consultant fees and estimates of other services, covering design 

stage 0-3. It al
[...]
ion-centre/news/2023/jun/councils-reminded-about-good-complaint-handling-following-two-ombudsman-investigations


(b)The requirement for the public  report to be considered in full by the Executive 
in accordance with the Local Government Act 1974;

(c)Note the agreed remedial actions already taken by officers in response to the 
LGSCO’s recommendations (see paragraph 3.6 below).

(d)Note and approve the proposal to progress the completion of those agreed 
remedial actions which are yet to be completed by officers (see paragraph 3.6 
below).

3. Background
3.1. During the course of another investigation, the LGSCO became aware that the

Council had a significant backlog of complaints waiting for investigation at stage

two of its corporate complaints’ procedure. 44 people had open stage two

complaints and had been waiting longer than the Council's policy of 20 working

days. 23 of the 44 have been waiting between six months and one year. The

LGSCO held that these delays were likely to have caused frustration and

uncertainty and, in some cases, meant the substantive issues complained about

remained unresolved.

3.2. This report presents the Public Report dated 8 June 2023 issued by the LGSCO 

upon conclusion of its investigation (Appendix 1). The Report details: the 

background to the complaint, how the LGSCO considered its Report; what they 

found; their conclusions and recommendations. 

3.3. The LGSCO recognises in the Report that Councils have seen unprecedented 

pressure in the past decade. Budget cuts, increasing demand for adult social care 

and special educational needs support and the COVID-19 pandemic have all 

created a challenging environment in which to operate. This has inevitably led to 

increased complaints.  

3.4. The Council’s published policy says it will investigate and respond to stage two 

complaints within 20 working days. The LGSCO Report covers the period from 

September 2020 to September 2022. Over those two years, 189 people m

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  22 June 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 June 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors
: 

Comer-Schwartz, Ward, O'Halloran, Champion, 
Woolf, Bell-Bradford, Turan, Ngongo and 
Khondoker 
 

Also Present: Councillors
: 

  
 

 

 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

 
120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

None. 

 
121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None. 

 
122 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

123 APPOINTMENT TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Phil Graham be appointed as an observer to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Committee, to replace Councillor Asima Shaikh, who had stepped 
down, for the municipal year 2023/2024, or until a successor was appointed. 
 

Reasons for the decision – to ensure that membership of the Committee was 
complete. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
124 BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  

RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by variance at 
Appendix 1 and service area at Appendix 2 of the report of the Executive Member for 
Finance, Planning and Performance.  
(b) To note the overall 2022/23 GF net break-even position after application of 
reserves and contingencies.  



Executive -  22 June 2023 

 

2 
 

(c) To approve the inter-departmental virements as at month 12, detailed in Appendix 
2 of the report.  
(d) To agree the creation of new reserves, the outturn transfers to/from reserves, the 
movements between reserves and the provisional GF and HRA reserves balances, 
and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to agree any further movements 
to/from reserves related to finalising the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
(e) To agree the drawdowns from the corporate transformation fund in 2022/23.  
(f) To note the Collection Fund monitoring position at month 12.  
(g) To note the Energy Price Analysis summary as at month 12. 
(h) To note progress on delivering the 2022/23 savings.  
(i)  To note the HRA in-year deficit of (+£12.987), fully funded from a lower 
contribution to HRA reserves than planned in the original budget.  
(j) To note the 2022/23 capital outturn and financing of the 2022/23 capital 
programme.  
(k) To approve the re-profiling of the 2022/23 capital outturn budget variances into the 
2023/24 capital programme, with the exception of variances that are underspends 
rather than reprofiling in nature, and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to 
agree any further capital financing adjustments related to finalising the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

Reasons for the decision – to ensure the financial resilience of the Council 
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 

125 PROPOSAL ON THE FUTURE OF POOLES PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
 

A number of members of the public asked questions about the proposals in the report 
which were responded to by the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Families and officers.  A member of the public queried why a document submitted by 
a member of staff at the School in response to the consultation and relating to 
financial data on pupil numbers had not appeared in Appendix B to the report.  The 
Corporate Director for Children and Young People undertook to look into this. 
 
All present were reminded that the Council remained keen to hear from parents, staff 
and interested parties in response to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the responses to the consultation on the future of Pooles Park Primary 
School, as detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Families, be noted. 
(b) To proceed with the proposal to close Pooles Park Primary School to address the 
significant decline in pupil numbers, if the Department for Education do not identify an 
academy sponsor, and on the basis that the Executive makes a series of 
commitments set out at resolution (d) below to address the significant concerns and 
issues raised during the consultation.  
(c) To issue a statutory notice of the proposal, attached as a draft at Appendix D to 
the report 
(d). Based on the feedback received during the consultation, approval be given to the 
following commitments:  
 1.To offer individual support to pupils and their families with transition from the point a 
decision is taken through to the settling into a new school  



Executive -  22 June 2023 

 

3 
 

 2. To work with local headteachers of nearby Islington schools to support the School 
and its families, noting that there were places available for every child at Pooles Park 
in nearby Islington schools, all of which would provide this support should the 
proposal to close proceed. 
 3. To work in partnership with a local group to develop the community garden into a 
Forest School provision which could be accessed by local Islington schools in the 
area as part of their curriculum offer during school time.  
 4. To develop a clear plan for the ongoing use and management of the garden also 
as a community garden.  
 5. To carefully consider the long-term future of the Pooles Park Primary School site 
and how it could be retained for educational and community purposes. 
 

Reasons for the decision – Surplus capacity at the School meant that the School 

could not remain financially viable. The Hornsey Planning Area had the second 
highest rate of vacancies in Islington and Pooles Park had the highest surplus 
capacity of all schools in the Planning Area. 

Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
126 LETTING OF PLATFORM, THE LAUNDRY, HORNSEY ROAD BATHS, 2 

TILTMAN PLACE, ISLINGTON, LONDON N7 7EE  
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Corporate Director for Community Wealth Building be authorised to grant 
an underlease of Platform the Laundry Hornsey Road on the terms set out in exempt 
Appendix 2 of the report of the Executive Member for Finance, Planning and 
Performance and following consultation with the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Corporate Director, Children and Young People.  
(b) That the Corporate Director of Community Wealth Building be authorised make 
any decisions on non-material amendments to the detailed underlease term. 
 
 

Reasons for the decision – The letting removed a significant financial pressure for 
the Council, whilst ensuring the building remained in use, both supporting an 
education organisation and the wider creative arts community in the Borough. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 

127 REDEVELOPMENT  OF FINSBURY LEISURE CENTRE  

Members of the public asked a number of questions about the number and 
size of homes to be built, how many of these would be Council homes and 
which facilities would be available to local schools and the community until the 

football pitches were completed. Members of the public were assured that any 
issues of overlooking and proximity of the football pitches to homes would be 
looked at by Planning Department.  Members of the public were encouraged 

to respond to the formal consultation on the planning application in due 
course. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That, subject to ongoing gateway reports and financial viability assessments, 
to:  



Executive -  22 June 2023 

 

4 
 

a) approve commitment of up to £6.75m for fees and Pre-Construction Service 
Agreement costs up until the end of design stage 3, including amounts already 

spent as described in Appendix 1 to the report of the Executive Member for 
Finance, Planning and Performance, and summarised in Table 1, which 
represented an increase of £2.85m.  

b) approve an increase in the capital budget of £2.65m in respect of fees up to 
design stage 2, reflecting an increase in budget from £1.6m to £4.25m funded 
by £0.200m from reduced costs of RIBA stage 3-4 and £2.450m additional 

borrowing.  
c) approve the Council entering into a Pre-Construction Service Agreement, 
with an estimated value of £0.9m, subject to contract.  
d) note that additional Executive approval would be sought prior to submission 

of a planning application and prior to award of a construction contract.  
e) note that the current estimated scheme cost through to construction was 
estimated at £131.757m (excluding optimism bias) and that there would be a 

need for additional funding to meet the optimism bias and this amount would 
be confirmed once a full assessment had taken place.  
 

 
Reasons for the decision – The redevelopment of Finsbury Leisure Centre 
aimed to replace the existing leisure centre with new leisure facilities and 200 

new homes, of which 100 would be council homes. This was an increase on 
the 176 home scheme proposed at the point of the last report to Executive. 
The scheme created a masterplan for the whole site and included a new 

medical centre and much improved public spaces.  
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

128 REPORT IN PUBLIC BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN: INVESTIGATION INTO STAGE 2 OF THE CORPORATE 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
The report was amended on submission as follows: 
 
Replace “paragraph 3.4” in recommendation 2.1(c) and “paragraph 3.5” in 
recommendation 2.1(d) both with "paragraph 3.6” 
 
RESOLVED:  

(a) To note the following: 
(i) the contents of the report of the Interim Director of Law and Governance and the  
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) public report dated 2 May 
2023 and its recommendations, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
(ii) the requirement for the public report to be considered in full by the Executive in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1974.  
(iii) the agreed remedial actions already taken by officers in response to the LGSCO’s 
recommendations and detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 
(b) To note and approve the proposal to progress the completion of those agreed 
remedial actions which are yet to be completed by officers and detailed in paragraph 
3.6 of the report. 
 



Executive -  22 June 2023 

 

5 
 

Reasons for the decision – In accordance with the Local Government Act 1974, 
there was a requirement for the public report to be considered by the Council’s 
Executive. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
129 LETTING OF PLATFORM, THE LAUNDRY, HORNSEY ROAD BATHS, 2 

TILTMAN PLACE, ISLINGTON, LONDON N7 7EE - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES  
Noted. 

 
130 REDEVELOPMENT OF FINSBURY LEISURE CENTRE  - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES  
Noted. 

 
 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.40 pm 
 


